### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI171365

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property recorded at Reel 6725 Frame 0164

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Goldman Sachs Bank USA, as collateral agent		03/22/2024	Chartered Bank: NEW YORK

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Total Safety U.S., Inc.
Street Address: 4210 Malone Drive	
City:	Pasadena
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77507
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Company Name:	Total Safety On-Site Safety Services, Inc.
Street Address:	4210 Malone Drive
City:	Pasadena
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77507
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Serial Number:	86025904	AIR COBRA			
Serial Number:	86025925	AIR COBRA TOTAL SAFETY			
Serial Number:	85888315	SOLUTIONS THAT FIT			
Serial Number:	75613881	TOTAL SAFETY			
Serial Number:	75613880	TOTAL SAFETY			
Serial Number:	74703197	TOTAL SAFETY			
Serial Number:	74715864	TOTAL SAFETY			
Serial Number:	76642711	W3			
Serial Number:	85196222	AIR			
Serial Number:	85196421	СОММ			
Serial Number:	85440479	EHS			
Serial Number:	85196629	FIRE			
		TDADEMARK			

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008403 FRAME: 0055

900848745

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85196304	GAS
Serial Number:	85151445	IH
Serial Number:	85440469	MEDICAL
Serial Number:	85151421	PERSONNEL
Serial Number:	85151373	SAFETY
Serial Number:	85151288	TOTAL SAFETY
Serial Number:	85769044	WEBB-MURRAY
Serial Number:	86469274	TOTAL SAFETY
Serial Number:	86770185	WELLBEING OF WORKERS WORLDWIDE
Serial Number:	87642748	BUILDING HEROES. PROTECTING HEROES.
Serial Number:	85040346	AIR BOSS
Serial Number:	87839295	W3TO ENSURE THE SAFE WELLBEING OF WORKERS WORLDWIDE.
Serial Number:	88042712	TO ENSURE THE SAFE WELLBEING OF WORKERS WORLDWIDE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (202)835-7507

Email: JRamos@milbank.com,DCIP@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: Javier J. Ramos
Address Line 1: 1850 K Street, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	34408.00138
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAVIER RAMOS
SIGNATURE:	JAVIER RAMOS
DATE SIGNED:	04/18/2024

### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=18. Total Safety - Release of Security Interest in IP (TL, 8.16.19) [Executed]#page1.tif source=18. Total Safety - Release of Security Interest in IP (TL, 8.16.19) [Executed]#page2.tif source=18. Total Safety - Release of Security Interest in IP (TL, 8.16.19) [Executed]#page3.tif source=18. Total Safety - Release of Security Interest in IP (TL, 8.16.19) [Executed]#page4.tif source=18. Total Safety - Release of Security Interest in IP (TL, 8.16.19) [Executed]#page5.tif source=18. Total Safety - Release of Security Interest in IP (TL, 8.16.19) [Executed]#page6.tif source=18. Total Safety - Release of Security Interest in IP (TL, 8.16.19) [Executed]#page7.tif source=18. Total Safety - Release of Security Interest in IP (TL, 8.16.19) [Executed]#page8.tif source=18. Total Safety - Release of Security Interest in IP (TL, 8.16.19) [Executed]#page8.tif

### **Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property**

This Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property, dated as of March 22, 2024 (the "Release"), is made by GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") in favor of TOTAL SAFETY U.S., INC. and TOTAL SAFETY ON-SITE SAFETY SERVICES, INC. (both a "Grantor" and collectively the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, by (i) that certain Security Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2019, by and among the Grantors, the other grantors party thereto and the Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain related Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2019, in favor of Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or IP Security Agreement, as applicable), which IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 21, 2019 at Reel 050114, Frame 0019 (patents) and Reel 6725, Frame 0164 (trademarks) and with the United States Copyright Office on August 26, 2019 at Volume 9972, Doc. No. 337, Grantors granted to Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and lien on all of Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, Grantors desire Agent to release, discharge, terminate and cancel its security interest in the Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights set forth on Schedule I hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation or warranty of any kind and without recourse, hereby fully releases, relinquishes, discharges, terminates and cancels any and all of its lien on all right, title and interest in and to the Collateral and assigns, reassigns, transfers and conveys to each Grantor any and all of its rights, title and interests in the Collateral.

The Agent authorizes the Grantor (or its representatives or designees) to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office and/or any other applicable governmental office or agency. The Agent agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantor other instruments and other documents and do all further acts which the Grantor (or its representatives or designees) reasonably request, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, as may be necessary to release the lien on and security interest in the Collateral which had been granted under the IP Security Agreement.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA, as Collateral Agent

By:

Authorized Signatory Douglas Tansey Authorized Signatory

### Schedule I

## United States Patents

007001	006WO1	006002	006001	005001	004002	004001	004000	003002	003001	DOCKET NUMBE R
United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	COUNTRY
Retractable Pilot, Follower And Ignitor	Refinery Oxygen Hose Cleaning Apparatus and Method	Refinery Oxygen Hose Cleaning Apparatus and Method	Refinery Oxygen Hose Cleaning Apparatus and Method	Breathing Air System for a Facility	Breathing Air Production and Distribution System	Breathing Air Production and Distribution System	Breathing Air Production and Distribution System	Safety Control Room	Safety Control Room	TITLE
	7/20/2016	7/20/2016	7/28/2015	1/24/2005	9/9/2014	10/19/2011	10/19/2010	11/20/2015	11/20/2014	APP. DATE
	PCT/US20 16/043086	15/757,626	62/197,955	11/042,622	14/491,474	13/277,036	61/394,703	15/518,513	62/082,493	APP.
				3/25/2008	11/13/2018	9/23/2014				GRANT DATE
Utility	Utility	Utility	Provisiona 1	Utility	Utility	Utility	Provisiona 1	Utility	Provisiona 1	CASE TYPE
				7,347,204	10,124,19	8,840,841				PATENT NO.
Abandoned per 5/18/2015 instructions.	Expired	Published as of 8/16/2018. Awaiting next PTO correspondence.	Expired	Granted – Next Annuity due 9/25/2019	Granted – First Annuity due 4/13/2022	Granted – Next Annuity due 3/23/2022	Expired	Response to Non-Final Rejection OA filed 7/17/2019. Awaiting next PTO correspondence.	Expired	CURRENT STATUS
Total Safety U.S., Inc.	Total Safety U.S., Inc.	Total Safety U.S., Inc.	Total Safety U.S., Inc.	Total Safety U.S., Inc.	Total Safety U.S., Inc.	Total Safety U.S., Inc.	Total Saf U.S., Inc.	Total Sat U.S., In	Total Saf TRA	OWNE DEMAR

		1				
010002	DOCKET NUMBE R		010001	008001	DOCKET NUMBE R	
United States	COUNTRY		United States	United States	COUNTRY	
Centralized Confined Space Monitoring	TITLE		Centralized Confined Space Monitoring System	Safety Monitoring System	TITLE	
07/10/2019	APP. DATE		7/11/2018	10/7/2003	APP. DATE	
16/507,767	APP. NO.	United State	62/696,695	10/574,927	APP.	
	GRANT DATE	United States Patent Applications		7/23/2013	GRANT DATE	
Utility	CASE TYPE	ations	Provisiona 1	Utility	CASE	
	PATENT NO.			8,493,223	PATENT NO.	
Pending - Filed	CURRENT STATUS		Expired	Granted – Next Annuity due 1/23/2021	CURRENT STATUS	
Total Safety U.S., Inc.	OWNER	T REEL: 0	Total Saf E U.S., In <b>RADE</b> <b>08403</b>	Total Saf U.S., In MAR FRA	OWNE K ME: 006	0

Space Monitoring System

## **United States Trademarks**

									<u>_</u> _
008001	007001	006002	006001	005002	005001	004001	003001	002001	DOCKE T NUMBE R
United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	COUNTRY
LE CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF T		I A FETY	SAFETY	TOTAL SAFETY	TOTAL SAFETY	SOLUTIONS THAT FIT	AIR COBRA	AIR COBRA	TRADEMARK
12/13/2010	7/14/2005	8/15/1995	7/19/1995	1/05/1999	1/05/1999	3/27/2013	8/01/2013	8/01/2013	APP. DATE
85196222	76642711	74715864	74703197	75613880	75613881	85888315	86025925	86025904	APP. NO.
7/12/2011	9/12/2006	8/13/1996	8/13/1996	10/31/2000	10/03/2000	6/03/2014	10/06/2015	10/06/2015	REG. DATE
009; 037	045	009	037	037; 041; 042	009	035; 037; 041; 042; 045	009; 037	009; 037	CLASS
3,993,589	3,140,994	1,993,338	1,993,147	2,399,146	2,390,958	4,544,762	4,824,695	4,824,694	REG.
ABANDONED Per client instructions	REGISTERED Renewal Due: 9/12/2026	REGISTERED Renewal Due: 8/13/2026	REGISTERED Renewal Due: 8/13/2026	REGISTERED Renewal Due: 10/31/2020	REGISTERED Renewal Due: 10/03/2020	REGISTERED Declaration of Use and Incontestability Due: 6/03/2020	REGISTERED Declaration of Use and Incontestability Due: 10/06/2021	REGISTERED Declaration of Use and Incontestability Due: 10/06/2021	CURRENT STATUS
Total Safety U.S., Inc.	Total Safety U.S., Inc.	Total Safety U.S., Inc.	Total Safety U.S., Inc.	Total Safety U.S., Inc.	Total Safety U.S., Inc.	Total Safety U.S., Inc.	Total Safety U.: Inc.	Total Safety U.:E	Owner EMARK

ABANDONED Per client instructions	3,988,922 P	037; 041	7/05/2011	85151373	10/13/2010	<b>G</b>	United States	016001
ABANDONED Per client instructions	3,992,696 P	035	7/12/2011	85151421	10/13/2010	C Regional	United States	015001
ABANDONED Per client instructions	4,160,532 P	035; 044	6/19/2012	85440469	10/06/2011	(e-10) (e-1)	United States	014001
ABANDONED Per client instructions	3,992,698 P	037; 042	7/12/2011	85151445	10/13/2010		United States	013001
ABANDONED Per client instructions	3,993,596 P	009; 037	7/12/2011	85196304	12/13/2010		United States	012001
ABANDONED Per client instructions	3,993,621 P	009; 037	7/12/2011	85196629	12/13/2010	A STATE OF THE STA	United States	011001
ABANDONED Per client instructions	4,160,534 P	035; 041; 042	6/19/2012	8/440479	10/06/2011	8	United States	010001
ABANDONED Per client instructions	3,993,602 P	009; 037	7/12/2011	85196421	12/13/2010		United States	009001
CURRENT STATUS	REG. C	CLASS	REG. DATE	APP. NO.	APP. DATE	TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	DOCKE T NUMBE R

		Г	ı	Г	ı					
		038001	037001	031001	030001	021001	020001	018001	017001	DOCKE T NUMBE R
United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	COUNTRY
SAFEWATCH	AIR BOSS	SMART MONITORING SOLUTION	SMARTGRAB	Building HEROES. Protecting HEROES.	PROVISION	Wellbeing of Workers Worldwide	TOTAL SAFETY	WEBB-MURRAY	on Survey	TRADEMARK
1	05/17/2010			10/12/2017	i	9/28/2015	12/02/2014	11/01/2012	10/13/2010	APP. DATE
1	85040346			87642748	1	86770185	86469274	85769044	85151288	APP. NO.
1	12/20/2011			5/15/2018	i	6/21/2016	1/12/2016	7/02/2013	7/12/2011	REG. DATE
ı				037, 041, 042		037; 042	009; 035; 037; 041; 042; 045	037	035; 037; 041	CLASS
1	4074796			5469270	i	4,982,437	4,884,207	4,360,883	3,992,694	REG.
Unregistered	Registered	ABANDONED Per Client Instruction	ABANDONED Per Client Instruction	REGISTERED Renewal Due: May 15, 2024	ABANDONED Per Client Instruction	REGISTERED Declaration of Use and Incontestability Due: 6/21/2022	REGISTERED Declaration of Use and Incontestability Due: 1/12/2022	REGISTERED  Declaration of Use and Incontestability Due: 7/02/2019	ABANDONED Per client instructions	CURRENT STATUS
Total Safety U.S., Inc.	Total Safety U.S., Inc.	Total Safety U.S., Inc.	Total Safety U.S., Inc.	Total Safety U.S., Inc.	Total Safety U.S., Inc.	Total Safety U.S., Inc.	Total Safety U.! Inc.	Total Safety U.: <b>T</b> Inc.	Total Safety U.:A	Owner RK

# United States Trademark Applications

041001	035001	DOCKE T NUMBE R
United States	United States	COUNTRY
to ensure the safe Wellbeing of Workers Worldwide	to Ensure the Safe Willbeing of Workers Worldwide.	TRADEMARK
07/18/2018	3/19/2018	APP. DATE
88042712	87839295	APP.
i	ŀ	REG. DATE
037, 041, 042, 045	037, 045	CLASS
ł	ł	REG.
FILED; PENDING	FILED; PENDING	CURRENT STATUS
Total Safety U.! Inc.	Total Safety U.; <b>R</b> Inc.	Owner ADEMARI

## **United States Copyrights**

Copyright	Date	Registration Number	Company/Subsidiary
Total Safety Colored Mosaic Badge	4/23/2009	4/23/2009 VAu001006757	Total Safety U.S., Inc.
Total Safety Turnaround best practices	2/8/2006	TXu001293682	Total Safety U.S., Inc.
High- Pressure Breathing Air Loop System	5/12/2008	5/12/2008 VA0001726855	Total Safety U.S., Inc.
H2S Gas Detector	5/13/2008	5/13/2008 TXu001634329	Total Safety U.S., Inc.
Distribution, Management and Maintenance Plan			
Instrument Management and Maintenance Program	5/13/2008	TXu001634332	Total Safety U.S., Inc.
Assignment / Replacement Form	5/12/2008	5/12/2008 TXu001674733	Total Safety U.S., Inc.
The abc's of Hydrogen Sulfide (H2S)	4/13/2009	4/13/2009 VAu000998577	Total Safety U.S., Inc.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008403 FRAME: 0065

**RECORDED: 04/18/2024**